



I, Sam Adams, hereby certify
that these bid tabulations are correct.

Sam Adams 12-10-19

Sam Adams, PE Date
Utilities Manager

PROJECT NO. WS-715 DESCRIPTION: 18TH AVENUE RESERVOIR				Engineer's Estimate: 4,600,000 original		Tapani, Inc. 1904 SE 6th Place Battle Ground, WA 98604		TEK Construction, Inc. 1980 W Bakerview Rd. Bellingham, WA 98226		Stellar J Corporation 1363 Down River Drive Woodland, WA 98674	
DATE OF BID OPENING: December 10, 2019, at 11:00 AM				Ent. By RLS		360.687.1148		360.312.5530		360.225.7996	
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ENGRG TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL		CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
SCHEDULE A: RESERVOIR AND LACAMAS VAULT											
1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
2	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	1.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00
3	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
4	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,875.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
5	Project Sign	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
6	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
7	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$54,500.00	\$54,500.00
8	Construction Documentation	LS	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
9	Survey	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
10	Sitework	LS	1.00	\$108,000.00	\$108,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$204,000.00	\$204,000.00
11	Trench Excavation Safety System	LS	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
12	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	800.00	\$90.00	\$72,000.00	\$50.00	\$40,000.00	\$30.00	\$24,000.00	\$81.00	\$64,800.00
13	2.0 MG Welded Steel Reservoir	LS	1.00	\$1,402,000.00	\$1,402,000.00	\$1,075,000.00	\$1,075,000.00	\$1,150,000.00	\$1,150,000.00	\$1,233,000.00	\$1,233,000.00
14	Reservoir Foundation	LS	1.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$320,000.00
15	Reservoir Preparation and Painting, Incl. Containment	LS	1.00	\$630,000.00	\$630,000.00	\$440,000.00	\$440,000.00	\$475,000.00	\$475,000.00	\$385,000.00	\$385,000.00
16	Site Piping	LS	1.00	\$415,000.00	\$415,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$340,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$430,000.00	\$430,000.00
17	Removal of Contaminated Soils	TN	200.00	\$150.00	\$30,000.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$67.75	\$13,550.00
18	HMA Cl. 1/2" PG 58H-22	TN	230.00	\$185.00	\$42,550.00	\$155.00	\$35,650.00	\$300.00	\$69,000.00	\$281.00	\$64,630.00
19	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	6,700.00	\$2.00	\$13,400.00	\$1.00	\$6,700.00	\$1.00	\$6,700.00	\$4.10	\$27,470.00
20	Topsoil, Type A	CY	1,200.00	\$60.00	\$72,000.00	\$25.00	\$30,000.00	\$90.00	\$108,000.00	\$61.00	\$73,200.00
21	Site Fencing	LF	1,000.00	\$32.00	\$32,000.00	\$55.00	\$55,000.00	\$50.00	\$50,000.00	\$47.00	\$47,000.00
22	Electrical	LS	1.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
23	General Restoration	LS	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00
24	Lacamas Vault	LS	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000.00
25	Landscaping Buffer Zone	LS	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
26	Septic Tank Removal	EA	2.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00
27	Underground Storage Tank Removal	EA	2.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
28	Remove Waste Debris	TN	40.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	\$94.00	\$3,760.00

SUBTOTAL	\$3,802,825.00	\$3,235,900.00	\$3,456,900.00	\$3,487,110.00
SALES TAX @ 8.4%	\$319,437.30	\$271,815.60	\$290,379.60	\$292,917.24
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE A)	\$4,122,262.30	\$3,507,715.60	\$3,747,279.60	\$3,780,027.24

SCHEDULE B: NORTH WATERLINE

1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Survey	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
3	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
4	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
5	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
7	Trench Excavation Safety System (Minimum Bid \$1/LF)	LF	1,120.00	\$2.00	\$2,240.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00	\$2.00	\$2,240.00
8	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	90.00	\$90.00	\$8,100.00	\$60.00	\$5,400.00	\$45.00	\$4,050.00	\$81.00	\$7,290.00
9	Ductile Iron Water Main Pipe 16 In. Diam.	LF	1,120.00	\$190.00	\$212,800.00	\$115.00	\$128,800.00	\$125.00	\$140,000.00	\$138.00	\$154,560.00
10	Butterfly Valves, 16 Inch	EA	2.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00
11	Connection to Existing Water Main	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
12	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	620.00	\$2.00	\$1,240.00	\$1.00	\$620.00	\$1.00	\$620.00	\$3.75	\$2,325.00
13	Topsoil, Type A	CY	70.00	\$60.00	\$4,200.00	\$25.00	\$1,750.00	\$90.00	\$6,300.00	\$67.00	\$4,690.00

SUBTOTAL	\$273,705.00	\$178,190.00	\$192,590.00	\$209,405.00
SALES TAX @ 8.4%	\$22,991.22	\$14,967.96	\$16,177.56	\$17,590.02
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE B)	\$296,696.22	\$193,157.96	\$208,767.56	\$226,995.02

SCHEDULE C: FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS

1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
2	Survey	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
3	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,300.00	\$20,300.00
4	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
5	Excavation, Embankment and Grading, Incl. Haul	CY	200.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.00	\$5,000.00	\$88.00	\$17,600.00
6	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	40.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00	\$81.00	\$3,240.00
7	Gravel Borrow, Incl. Haul	TN	1,750.00	\$20.00	\$35,000.00	\$0.01	\$17.50	\$25.00	\$43,750.00	\$30.00	\$52,500.00
8	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
9	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	TN	400.00	\$25.00	\$10,000.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00	\$29.50	\$11,800.00
10	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	TN	100.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$70.00	\$7,000.00	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$52.00	\$5,200.00
11	HMA Cl. 1/2" PG 58H-22	TN	240.00	\$140.00	\$33,600.00	\$100.00	\$24,000.00	\$300.00	\$72,000.00	\$247.00	\$59,280.00
12	CPEP Storm Sewer Pipe, 12 In. Diam. (Incl. Bedding)	LF	85.00	\$50.00	\$4,250.00	\$130.00	\$11,050.00	\$65.00	\$5,525.00	\$94.00	\$7,990.00
13	Catch Basin, Type 1	EA	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
14	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
16	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
17	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	600.00	\$6.00	\$3,600.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$3.70	\$2,220.00
18	Topsoil, Type A	CY	70.00	\$60.00	\$4,200.00	\$25.00	\$1,750.00	\$80.00	\$5,600.00	\$67.00	\$4,690.00
19	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb and Gutter	LF	120.00	\$35.00	\$4,200.00	\$55.00	\$6,600.00	\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$32.00	\$3,840.00
20	Cement Concrete High Side Traffic Curb and Gutter	LF	60.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$55.00	\$3,300.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00	\$35.50	\$2,130.00
21	Cast-In-Place Monument	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
23	Cement Concrete Sidewalk	SY	130.00	\$50.00	\$6,500.00	\$100.00	\$13,000.00	\$80.00	\$10,400.00	\$47.00	\$6,110.00
25	Permanent Signing	LS	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,180.00	\$1,180.00
26	Paint Line	LF	610.00	\$2.00	\$1,220.00	\$1.25	\$762.50	\$10.00	\$6,100.00	\$1.85	\$1,128.50
27	Street Trees	EA	5.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00	\$1,400.00	\$7,000.00

SUBTOTAL	\$160,120.00	\$147,980.00	\$255,325.00	\$228,308.50
SALES TAX (0% Per W.S. Revenue Rule 171)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE C)	\$160,120.00	\$147,980.00	\$255,325.00	\$228,308.50
GRAND TOTAL (BASIS OF AWARD)	\$4,579,078.52	\$3,848,853.56	\$4,211,372.16	\$4,235,330.76

PROJECT NO. WS-715 DESCRIPTION: 18TH AVENUE RESERVOIR				Clark and Son's Excavating, Inc. 7601 NE 289th Street Battle Ground, WA 98604		Rotschy, Inc. 9210 NE 62nd Ave Vancouver, WA 98665		T Bailey, Inc. 9628 South Marchs Point Road Anacortes, WA 98221		C & R Tractor and Landscaping, Inc. 3829 Pleasant Hill Rd Kelso, WA 98626	
DATE OF BID OPENING: December 10, 2019, at 11:00 AM				Ent. By RLS	360.450.7378	360.334.3100		360.293.0682		360.577.8288	
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
SCHEDULE A: RESERVOIR AND LACAMAS VAULT											
1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
2	Mobilization and Demobilization	LS	1.00	\$380,000.00	\$380,000.00	\$270,340.00	\$270,340.00	\$105,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$416,400.00	\$416,400.00
3	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$19,600.00	\$19,600.00
4	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$8,900.00	\$8,900.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
5	Project Sign	LS	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00
6	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
7	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$64,800.00	\$64,800.00
8	Construction Documentation	LS	1.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
9	Survey	LS	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00
10	Sitework	LS	1.00	\$90,000.00	\$90,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$134,000.00	\$134,000.00	\$592,000.00	\$592,000.00
11	Trench Excavation Safety System	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
12	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	800.00	\$40.00	\$32,000.00	\$87.00	\$69,600.00	\$29.00	\$23,200.00	\$23.50	\$18,800.00
13	2.0 MG Welded Steel Reservoir	LS	1.00	\$1,240,000.00	\$1,240,000.00	\$1,320,000.00	\$1,320,000.00	\$1,590,000.00	\$1,590,000.00	\$1,700,000.00	\$1,700,000.00
14	Reservoir Foundation	LS	1.00	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$330,000.00	\$588,888.00	\$588,888.00	\$122,500.00	\$122,500.00
15	Reservoir Preparation and Painting, Incl. Containment	LS	1.00	\$485,000.00	\$485,000.00	\$412,000.00	\$412,000.00	\$341,000.00	\$341,000.00	\$741,600.00	\$741,600.00
16	Site Piping	LS	1.00	\$320,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$287,000.00	\$287,000.00	\$197,000.00	\$197,000.00	\$195,250.00	\$195,250.00
17	Removal of Contaminated Soils	TN	200.00	\$110.00	\$22,000.00	\$135.00	\$27,000.00	\$118.00	\$23,600.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00
18	HMA Cl. 1/2" PG 58H-22	TN	230.00	\$130.00	\$29,900.00	\$250.00	\$57,500.00	\$230.00	\$52,900.00	\$245.00	\$56,350.00
19	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	6,700.00	\$1.00	\$6,700.00	\$8.00	\$53,600.00	\$8.75	\$58,625.00	\$0.62	\$4,154.00
20	Topsoil, Type A	CY	1,200.00	\$38.00	\$45,600.00	\$42.00	\$50,400.00	\$45.50	\$54,600.00	\$42.00	\$50,400.00
21	Site Fencing	LF	1,000.00	\$58.00	\$58,000.00	\$43.00	\$43,000.00	\$61.25	\$61,250.00	\$53.00	\$53,000.00
22	Electrical	LS	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$68,500.00	\$68,500.00	\$75,200.00	\$75,200.00	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00
23	General Restoration	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
24	Lacamas Vault	LS	1.00	\$170,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$155,000.00	\$155,000.00	\$64,000.00	\$64,000.00
25	Landscaping Buffer Zone	LS	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
26	Septic Tank Removal	EA	2.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,630.00	\$3,260.00	\$12,135.20	\$24,270.40
27	Underground Storage Tank Removal	EA	2.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,675.00	\$3,350.00	\$12,135.20	\$24,270.40
28	Remove Waste Debris	TN	40.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$58.00	\$2,320.00	\$89.00	\$3,560.00	\$23.40	\$936.00

SUBTOTAL	\$3,567,900.00	\$3,541,960.00	\$3,703,733.00	\$4,474,030.80
SALES TAX @ 8.4%	\$299,703.60	\$297,524.64	\$311,113.57	\$375,818.59
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE A)	\$3,867,603.60	\$3,839,484.64	\$4,014,846.57	\$4,849,849.39

SCHEDULE B: NORTH WATERLINE

1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
2	Survey	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$5,900.00
3	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,900.00	\$7,900.00
4	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00
5	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
6	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$14,200.00	\$14,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
7	Trench Excavation Safety System (Minimum Bid \$1/LF)	LF	1,120.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00	\$2.40	\$2,688.00	\$1.00	\$1,120.00
8	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	90.00	\$50.00	\$4,500.00	\$96.00	\$8,640.00	\$2.40	\$216.00	\$33.00	\$2,970.00
9	Ductile Iron Water Main Pipe 16 In. Diam.	LF	1,120.00	\$120.00	\$134,400.00	\$126.00	\$141,120.00	\$132.00	\$147,840.00	\$118.00	\$132,160.00
10	Butterfly Valves, 16 Inch	EA	2.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$4,650.00	\$9,300.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00
11	Connection to Existing Water Main	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
12	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	620.00	\$1.00	\$620.00	\$12.00	\$7,440.00	\$12.60	\$7,812.00	\$1.67	\$1,035.40
13	Topsoil, Type A	CY	70.00	\$38.00	\$2,660.00	\$42.00	\$2,940.00	\$45.45	\$3,181.50	\$37.00	\$2,590.00

SUBTOTAL	\$180,500.00	\$215,560.00	\$207,237.50	\$233,175.40
SALES TAX @ 8.4%	\$15,162.00	\$18,107.04	\$17,407.95	\$19,586.73
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE B)	\$195,662.00	\$233,667.04	\$224,645.45	\$252,762.13

SCHEDULE C: FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS

1	Minor Change	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
2	Survey	LS	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00
3	Project Temporary Traffic Controls	LS	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$13,300.00	\$13,300.00	\$16,350.00	\$16,350.00	\$9,200.00	\$9,200.00
4	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,400.00	\$10,400.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
5	Excavation, Embankment and Grading, Incl. Haul	CY	200.00	\$27.00	\$5,400.00	\$92.00	\$18,400.00	\$85.00	\$17,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
6	Unsuitable Excavation	CY	40.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$99.00	\$3,960.00	\$30.10	\$1,204.00	\$15.00	\$600.00
7	Gravel Borrow, Incl. Haul	TN	1,750.00	\$25.00	\$43,750.00	\$25.00	\$43,750.00	\$26.30	\$46,025.00	\$36.00	\$63,000.00
8	Locate Existing Utilities	LS	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00
9	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	TN	400.00	\$55.00	\$22,000.00	\$44.00	\$17,600.00	\$44.00	\$17,600.00	\$36.00	\$14,400.00
10	Crushed Surfacing Top Course	TN	100.00	\$57.00	\$5,700.00	\$48.00	\$4,800.00	\$59.00	\$5,900.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00
11	HMA Cl. 1/2" PG 58H-22	TN	240.00	\$140.00	\$33,600.00	\$95.00	\$22,800.00	\$230.00	\$55,200.00	\$117.00	\$28,080.00
12	CPEP Storm Sewer Pipe, 12 In. Diam. (Incl. Bedding)	LF	85.00	\$80.00	\$6,800.00	\$90.00	\$7,650.00	\$110.00	\$9,350.00	\$52.00	\$4,420.00
13	Catch Basin, Type 1	EA	2.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,419.00	\$2,838.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00
14	Trench Excavation Safety Systems	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$96.00	\$96.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
15	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00	\$9,900.00	\$9,900.00	\$5,450.00	\$5,450.00
16	Temporary Erosion and Sedimentation Control	LS	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,320.00	\$1,320.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00
17	Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching	SY	600.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$12.00	\$7,200.00	\$12.50	\$7,500.00	\$1.70	\$1,020.00
18	Topsoil, Type A	CY	70.00	\$42.00	\$2,940.00	\$52.00	\$3,640.00	\$45.40	\$3,178.00	\$36.50	\$2,555.00
19	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb and Gutter	LF	120.00	\$58.00	\$6,960.00	\$26.00	\$3,120.00	\$82.00	\$9,840.00	\$29.50	\$3,540.00
20	Cement Concrete High Side Traffic Curb and Gutter	LF	60.00	\$58.00	\$3,480.00	\$28.00	\$1,680.00	\$82.00	\$4,920.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00
21	Cast-In-Place Monument	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$197.00	\$197.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00
23	Cement Concrete Sidewalk	SY	130.00	\$94.00	\$12,220.00	\$93.00	\$12,090.00	\$113.00	\$14,690.00	\$29.00	\$3,770.00
25	Permanent Signing	LS	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
26	Paint Line	LF	610.00	\$4.50	\$2,745.00	\$3.00	\$1,830.00	\$7.50	\$4,575.00	\$7.00	\$4,270.00
27	Street Trees	EA	5.00	\$1,700.00	\$8,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00	\$2,900.00	\$14,500.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00

SUBTOTAL	\$211,995.00	\$219,516.00	\$260,987.00	\$189,505.00
SALES TAX (0% Per W.S. Revenue Rule 171)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
SUBTOTAL (SCHEDULE C)	\$211,995.00	\$219,516.00	\$260,987.00	\$189,505.00

GRAND TOTAL (BASIS OF AWARD)	\$4,275,260.60	\$4,292,667.68	\$4,500,479.02	\$5,292,116.52
------------------------------	----------------	----------------	----------------	----------------

Bidder did not submit the Bidder's Information Page with the Bid	Calculation Error Schedules A and C	Calculation Error Schedule A Bidder did not submit an MOU issued by Homeland Security with Bid. Bidder did not acknowledge all 3 Addenda on Bid Bond Acknowledgement form, but did sign all 3 Addenda forms.
------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------